Capital expenditure (3,368) (3,566) (3,118) (2,706) (4,854) (4,557) (4,413) (3,805) (3,238) (2,912)
Free cash flow to the firm (7,557) (4,446) (802) 1,507 2,056 3,012 4,028 5,279 5,112 5,544

Now + 1-year + 2-years
Total PV of free cash flow (a) 1,462 11,818 20,182
FCF one-year forward 5,877   6,229   6,603
Terminal value 83,955   88,993   94,332
PV of terminal value (b) 24,216   25,669   27,209
Total PV (a) + (b) 25,678   37,486   47,391
Net debt 1,638   5,013   10,298
Equity value 24,041   32,474   37,093
Equity value (US$ mn) 531   812   963
Shares outstanding (mn) 428   441   441
Equity value/per share (Rs) 56   74   84

Discount rate (%) 13.0
Growth from 2017 to perpetuity (%) 6.0
Exit free cash multiple (X) 14.3
Exit EBITDA multiple (X) 7.7

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Pricing has a more significant impact on valuation of Dish TV than volume
Sensitivity of Dish TV's valuation to number of subscribers and subscription fees

DCF value Change from base case
(Rs/share) (%)

Change in # of paying subscribers (%)
20% 91   24
10% 82   11
Base case 74
-10% 65   (11)
-20% 57   (23)

Change in monthly subscription fees (%)
20% 163   122
10% 119   61
Base case 74
-10% 38   (49)

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 19

India Daily Summary - January 28, 2008

Dish's subscribers will likely increase to over 5 mn by FY2010E and to 9 mn by FY2015E
Key financial and operating data of Dish TV, March fiscal year-ends, 2007-2017E

2007 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E
Revenues (Rs bn) 1.9   4.1   7.8   13.5   19.0   23.9   28.2   32.8   37.2   41.7   45.9
EBITDA (Rs bn) (1.9)   (2.0)   (1.1)   1.3   3.9   5.5   6.6   7.8   9.0   10.1   11.0
EBITDA margin (%) (97.0)   (49.0)   (14.3)   9.9   20.2   23.0   23.4   23.8   24.1   24.2   23.9

Year-end # of paying subscribers (mn) 1.9   3.0   4.2   5.3   6.3   7.2   8.0   8.7   9.3   9.8   10.3
Increase/(decrease) in number of subs 1.0   1.1   1.2   1.1   1.0   0.9   0.8   0.7   0.6   0.5   0.5
Average # of paying subscribers (mn) 1.4   2.4   3.6   4.7   5.8   6.7   7.6   8.3   9.0   9.5   10.0

Subscription fees per month (Rs/sub/month) 95   111   154   209   247   267   283   302   321   340   361
ARPU (Rs/sub/month) 108   132   178   234   272   294   308   326   344   363   380

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

Profit model, balance sheet, cash model of Dish TV, March fiscal year-ends, 2006-2012E (Rs mn)

2006 2007 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E
Profit model
Net revenues 315 1,909 4,105 7,806 13,467 19,042 23,900
EBITDA (830) (1,852) (2,011) (1,117) 1,328 3,851 5,496
Other income — 34 48 58 63 59 54
Interest (expense)/income (17) (118) (439) (719) (967) (1,003) (864)
Depreciation (18) (565) (1,478) (2,222) (2,876) (3,357) (3,249)
Amortization (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10)
Pretax profits (875) (2,511) (3,890) (4,010) (2,462) (461) 1,427
Extraordinary items (1,203) (5) — — — — —
Tax — (3) — — — — (162)
Deferred taxation — — (63) 5 143 278 125
Net income (2,078) (2,519) (3,953) (4,005) (2,320) (182) 1,391
Earnings per share (Rs) — (5.9)   (9.0)   (9.1)   (5.2)   (0.4)   3.1

Balance sheet
Total equity 1,915 (395) (2,972) (6,977) (8,172) (8,354) (6,964)
Deferred taxation liability — — 63 58 (85) (363) (488)
Total borrowings 84 1,751 5,494 10,744 12,244 11,494 9,494
Current liabilities 1,820 8,596 8,589 8,495 9,312 10,014 13,019
Total liabilities and equity 3,819   9,952   11,173   12,320   13,299   12,790   15,061
Cash 59 113 481 445 663 289 512
Other current assets 1,528 2,271 1,244 1,093 1,623 2,148 2,601
Total fixed assets 1,067 6,107 7,997 9,341 9,583 8,932 10,537
Intangible assets 75 516 506 496 486 476 466
Investments 1,089 945 945 945 945 945 945
Total assets 3,819 9,952 11,173 12,320 13,299 12,790 15,061

Free cash flow
Operating cash flow, excl. working capital (850) (1,814) (2,450) (1,836) 361 2,848 4,470
Working capital changes 599 3,507 1,020 58 287 176 2,553
Capital expenditure (1,025) (2,921) (3,368) (3,566) (3,118) (2,706) (4,854)
Investments 185 (451) — — — — —
Other income 3 5 48 58 63 59 54
Free cash flow (1,088) (1,674) (4,750) (5,286) (2,407) 376 2,223

Ratios (%)
Debt/equity 4.4 (443.6) (184.8) (154.0) (149.8) (137.6) (136.3)
Net debt/equity 1.3 (414.9) (168.6) (147.6) (141.7) (134.1) (129.0)
ROAE (%) (217.0) (331.3) 239.2 81.5 30.6 2.1 (17.2)
ROACE (%) (89.6) (283.2) (178.0) (102.6) (36.1) 6.3 92.7

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates.

20 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - January 28, 2008

Pharmaceuticals

DISH.BO, Rs327

Rating

Sector coverage view

Target Price (Rs) 540

52W High -Low (Rs) 427 - 194

Market Cap (Rs bn) 26.6

Financials

March y/e 2006 2007E 2008E

Sales (Rs bn) 5.8 7.6 10.5

Net Profit (Rs bn) 0.9   1.2   1.8

EPS (Rs) 11.3   14.6   21.9

EPS gth 80.4   29.1   50.7

P/E (x) 29.0   22.5   14.9

EV/EBITDA (x) 22.9   15.1   10.8

Div yield (%) 0.0   0.0   0.0

BUY

Neutral

Dishman Pharmaceuticals: On track to meet FY2008KSE despite lower
margins

Prashant Vaishampayan : prashant.vaishampayan@kotak.com, +91-22-6634-1127

Priti Arora : priti.arora@kotak.com, +91-22-6749-3596

• 3QFY08 revenues, 3% above expectations at Rs2 bn

• EBITDA margins at 19.3% - 4% lower than expectations due to increase in materials
cost and one time charges

• PAT at Rs321 mn, 9% lower than estimates

• Dishman reiterates full year sales growth guidance of 25-30%

• One potential acquisition in CRAMS space of US$20-25 mn likely

• Maintain BUY rating with a SOTP-based target price of Rs540

Dishman reported revenues at Rs2 bn, 3% above expectations driven by CRAMS and
Carbogen Amcis revenue expansion. However PAT and EBITDA margin were 9% and
4% lower than forecast. Dishman trades at 22.5X FY2008E and 14.9X FY2009E
earnings. Maintain BUY rating with a SOTP-based target price of Rs540. F2009E and
F2010E estimates are unchanged. F2008E KSE PAT increased to reflect YTD
performance.

3QFY08 revenues were 3% above KSE at Rs2 bn driven by CRAMS. Revenues
grew 21% yoy in rupee terms to touch Rs2 bn. The growth was driven by CRAMS